RESOLUTION NO. 2019-07-XXX (R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE NORTH CENTRAL TEXAS EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS DISTRICT (NCT 9-1-1) TO OPERATE AND MAINTAIN THE SYSTEMS UTILIZED FOR THE PROVISION OF 9-1-1 EMERGENCY COMMUNICATION SERVICES, AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, strives to provide a safe and secure community for its residents; and
- WHEREAS, the City of McKinney is a local government that operates one or more Public Service Answering Points (PSAPs) that assist in implementing the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG) Strategic Plan to establish and maintain 9-1-1 emergency telephone service; and
- WHEREAS, the NCT 9-1-1 Board of Managers approved an interlocal agreement on June 6, 2019; and
- WHEREAS, City desires to enter into an Interlocal Agreement between NCT 9-1-1 and the City of McKinney concerning the provision of 9-1-1 emergency communication services, effective October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute an interlocal agreement with the NCTCOG NCT 9-1-1 for the operation and maintenance of systems utilized for the provision of 9-1-1 emergency communication services.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 16th DAY OF JULY, 2019.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER, Mayor

ATTEST:

EMPRESS DRANE, City Secretary LISA SEWELL, Deputy City Secretary

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

MARK S. HOUSER, City Attorney